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i) Effective date for all parts except those indicated in (ii)

1st day of the month

ii) Effective date for specific provisions in specified parts

N/A

iii) Date of publication

1st day of the month

TO: General Medical Practitioners, Pharmacy Contractors, Appliance Contractors

PREFACE
AMENDMENTS TO THE DRUG TARIFF
September 2019

In accordance with regulation 89(3) of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharma-
ceutical Services) Regulations 2013 (“the 2013 Regulations”), the Secretary of State for Health as re-
spects England and in accordance with regulation 41(4) of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical
Services) (Wales) Regulations 2013, the Welsh Ministers* as respects Wales have amended the Drug
Tariff and determinations made in respect of the amendments to the Drug Tariff shall have effect from 1
August 2015.

For England, by virtue of regulation 91(1) of the 2013 Regulations, the NHS Commissioning Board (“the
Board”) has been appointed as a determining authority in relation to the pharmaceutical remuneration
listed Schedule 8 to the 2013 Regulations (ie types of service remuneration) and remuneration for
advanced services. This means that both the Secretary of State and the Board are able to determine
remuneration in these areas, although if the Secretary of State determines remuneration in these
areas, he is required to notify the Board of his intention to do so before doing so. As part of a phased
transfer of responsibilities between the Secretary of State and the Board, the Board will be acting as
the lead determining authority in relation to the following Parts:

Part IIIA

Part 11IB

Part VIA

Part VIB

Part VIC (up to Pharmaceutical Services (Advanced and Enhanced Services)(England) Directions
2013)

By virtue of Part VIE, the Board is also a determining authority for England for the remuneration for
enhanced services and acts as the lead determining authority in that area.

The Secretary of State is the sole determining authority for all other Parts.
Part XI, XIVD, XVIIID and XXI are rescinded in this edition of the Drug Tariff.

Before the Secretary of State, NHS Commissioning Board and the Welsh Ministers make further
determinations they will consult with such organisations as appear to be representative of persons to
whose remuneration the determination would relate and such other persons as they consider
appropriate in respect of determinations which relate to persons providing pharmaceutical services, or
a category of such services in accordance with section 165 of the National Health Service Act 2006 and
section 89 of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006, regulations made under those sections and
under section 164 of the National Health Service Act 2006 and section 88 of the National Health Service
(Wales) Act 2006.
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Please note that you are now being supplied each month with the Drug Tariff which incorporates all
amendments to date. All entries showing a change in price are not specifically included in this preface but
are indicated in the Drug Tariff by V for price reduction and A for price increase; changes to the text re-
lating to code, product description, or the inclusion of a new product are indicated by a vertical line in the
margin.

While every effort is made to ensure that each monthly publication of the Drug Tariff includes all
amendments made by the Secretary of State and the Welsh Ministers to the price applicable to the rele-
vant period, the need to observe printing deadlines sometimes defeats those efforts. Any omitted amend-
ments will be effective from the date on which they came into force, even if publication of the details is
unavoidably delayed.

* Functions of the National Assembly for Wales have transferred to Welsh Ministers in accordance with
section 162 of and paragraph 30 of Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales Act 2006.
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4. ADVANCE NOTICE

4.1 ADDITIONS TO OCTOBER 2019 DRUG TARIFF

4.1.1 ADDITIONS TO PART VIIIA EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2019

B Special Container

Apomorphine 100mg/20ml solution for infusion vials
Apomorphine 30mg/30ml solution for injection cartridges
Doxazosin 8mg tablets

Hydromorphone 10mg/1ml solution for injection ampoules
Hydromorphone 2mg/1ml solution for injection ampoules
Ibuprofen 200mg/5ml oral suspension sugar free

Insulin glargine 300units/ml solution for injection 3ml pre-
filled disposable devices

Meningococcal oligosaccharide A, C, W135 and Y vaccine B
powder and solvent for solution for injection 0.5ml vials

Morphine tartrate 10mg/1ml / Cyclizine tartrate 50mg/iml
solution for injection ampoules

Morphine tartrate 15mg/1ml / Cyclizine tartrate 50mg/1ml
solution for injection ampoules

Parecoxib 40mg powder for solution for injection vials

Promethazine 25mg/1ml solution for injection ampoules

Rabies vaccine powder and solvent for solution for injection B
1ml vials

Strontium ranelate 2g granules sachets sugar free

Sulfasalazine 500mg suppositories

Temocillin 1g powder for solution for injection vials |

4.2 DELETIONS FROM OCTOBER 2019 DRUG TARIFF

Category C Dacepton

Category C Dacepton

Category A

Category C Palladone

Category C Palladone

Category C Ibuprofen Seven Plus
Pain Relief

Category C Toujeo DoubleStar

Category C Menveo
Category C Cyclimorph 10
Category C Cyclimorph 15
Category C Dynastat
Category C Phenergan
Category C Rabipur

Category C Aristo Pharma Ltd

Category C Salazopyrin
Category C Negaban

4.2.1 DELETIONS FROM PART VIIIA EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2019

* This pack only (others still available)

*Bambuterol 10mg tablets
Bambuterol 20mg tablets
Betamethasone 0.1% eye ointment
Zafirlukast 20mg tablets

28
28
39
56

Category C Bambec
Category C Bambec
Category C Betnesol
Category C Accolate

4.2.2 DELETIONS FROM PART IX EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2019

See Page: 320, 325, 336, 411, 412, 469, 525, 622, 729, 822.
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CHANGES TO SEPTEMBER 2019 DRUG TARIFE

5.1 PARTVIA - PAYMENT FOR ESSENTIAL SERVICES (PHARMACY CONTRACTORS)

Contractors should note changes made to Practice Payments as regards Wales.

52 PARTVIIB - COLLABORATIVE WORKING SCHEME (WALES)

Contractors should note changes made to this Part.

53 PARTVIID - SUPPORT FOR WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT (WALES)

Contractors should note changes made to this Part.

54 PARTXIIl - PAYMENTS IN RESPECT OF PRE-REGISTRATION TRAINEES

Contractors should note changes made to this Part as regards Wales.

55 ADDITIONS TO SEPTEMBER 2019 DRUG TA

01
%2
=

PART VIIIA - BASIC PRICES OF DRUGS

B Special Container
*  This pack only (others already available)

PAGE 190
Ertugliflozin 15mg tablets 28
Ertugliflozin 5mg tablets 28
Eslicarbazepine 50mg/1ml oral 200

suspension sugar free

PAGE 193
Ethosuximide 250mg/5ml oral 250
solution sugar free (2xH125)

PAGE 200
Follitropin alfa 150units/0.25ml || 1

solution for injection pre-filled
disposable devices

Follitropin alfa 225units/0.375ml ] 1
solution for injection pre-filled
disposable devices

Follitropin alfa 300units/0.5ml | 1
solution for injection pre-filled
disposable devices

Follitropin alfa 450units/0.75ml | 1
solution for injection pre-filled
disposable devices

Follitropin alfa 75units/0.125ml | | 1
solution for injection pre-filled
disposable devices

RIFF

ml

ml

2940
2940

5667

21625

4700

7050

11280

16920

2350

Steglatro
Steglatro

Zebinix

Aristo Pharma Ltd

Bemfola

Bemfola

Gonal-f

Gonal-f

Bemfola
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Follitropin alfa 900units/1.5ml | |
solution for injection pre-filled
disposable devices

PAGE 204

Haloperidol 200micrograms/ml ]
oral solution sugar free

PAGE 209

Ibuprofen 200mg /
Pseudoephedrine
hydrochloride 30mg tablets

Idebenone 150mg tablets

PAGE 219

Levothyroxine sodium
125micrograms/5ml oral
solution sugar free

PAGE 224
Melatonin 3mg tablets

PAGE 228

Methoxy polyethylene glycol- |
epoetin beta 100micrograms/
0.3ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes

Methoxy polyethylene glycol- ||
epoetin beta 120micrograms/
0.3ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes

Methoxy polyethylene glycol- ||
epoetin beta 150micrograms/
0.3ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes

Methoxy polyethylene glycol- |
epoetin beta 200micrograms/
0.3ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes

PAGE 229

Methoxy polyethylene glycol- ||
epoetin beta 250micrograms/
0.3ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes

Methoxy polyethylene glycol- |
epoetin beta 30micrograms/
0.3ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes

100

12

24

180

100

30

ml

ml

33840

8990

270

417

636400

18500

6500

14681

17618

22022

29362

36703

4405

Gonal-f

Halkid

Sudafed Sinus
Pressure & Pain

Sudafed Sinus
Pressure & Pain

Raxone

Creo Pharma Ltd

Colonis Pharma Ltd

Mircera

Mircera

Mircera

Mircera

Mircera

Mircera
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Methoxy polyethylene glycol- 1 52856 Mircera
epoetin beta 360micrograms/
0.6ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes
Methoxy polyethylene glycol- 1 7341 Mircera
epoetin beta 50micrograms/
0.3ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes
Methoxy polyethylene glycol- 1 11011 Mircera
epoetin beta 75micrograms/
0.3ml solution for injection
pre-filled syringes
Methyl salicylate 105mg / 3 299 Salonpas Pain
Levomenthol 31.5mg Relief Patch
medicated plasters
5 419 Salonpas Pain
Relief Patch
PAGE 232
Mitotane 500mg tablets 100 59097 Lysodren
PAGE 236
Nilotinib 150mg capsules 112 243285 Tasigna
Nilotinib 200mg capsules 112 243285 Tasigna
Nilotinib 50mg capsules 120 243285 Tasigna
PAGE 238
Olaparib 100mg tablets 56 231750 Lynparza
Olaparib 150mg tablets 56 231750 Lynparza
Olaparib 50mg capsules 448 355000 Lynparza
PAGE 240
Ospemifene 60mg tablets 28 3950 Senshio
PAGE 242
Paracetamol 1g effervescent 50 659 Altridexamol
tablets sugar free
PAGE 249
Progesterone 25mg/1.112ml 7 5600 Lubion
solution for injection vials
PAGE 256
* Simeticone 40mg/ml oral 55 ml 320 Infacol

suspension sugar free

Vi
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PAGE 257
* Simeticone 40mg/ml oral || 85 ml
suspension sugar free
PAGE 269
Tolvaptan 7.5mg tablets 10

5.5.2 PART IXA - APPLIANCES

PAGE 325 - CONTRACEPTIVE DEVICES
Intrauterine Contraceptive Device

1UB Ballerine MIDI

PAGE 333 - DRESSINGS
Gauze Dressings (Impregnated)

Revamil

PAGE 341
Wound Management Dressings
Alginate Dressing - Sterile

Farmactive Alginato

PAGE 344
Cavity Dressing

Farmactive Alginato Rope

PAGE 366

Protease Modulating Matrix - Sterile

UrgoStart plus Square
Rectangular

PAGE 384

Wound Dressing Pack
Avelle dressing

PAGE 386

Venturi MiNO Slim Foam Wound  Portal Drain
Care Set

PAGE 389
Wound Drainage Pouch
pack of 10

Independence Small Wound Protection/Collection Pouch

PAGE 394 - EMOLLIENT AND BARRIER PREPARATIONS

EmulsifEss Ointment

PAGE 395
Ovelle Cetomacrogol Cream (Formula A)

PAGE 403 - EYE PRODUCTS
Preparations for the care of eyelids

Blefarette Med

466 (e} Infacol

44808 C Samsca

10cm x 20cm

5cm x 5cm
10cm x 10cm
10cm x 20cm

30cm

6cm x 6cm
10cm x 10cm
15cm x 20cm

21cm x 26cm
26cm x 26cm

10cm x 15cm x 1.5cm

VAP3

5009

5009

14 wipes

2500

530

37
100
175

182

445
616
1108

3200
3950

1500

11575

397

299

374

vii
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PAGE 411 - HYPODERMIC EQUIPMENT
Lancets - Sterile, Single-Use

Kinetik Wellbeing 0.28mm/30 gauge 100
(Kinetik Medical Devices Ltd) 200

Page 419 - LUBRICANT GELS

Konix T107.0005 6ml syringe
T107.0007 12ml syringe

5.5.3 PART IXB - INCONTINENCE APPLIANCES

Q Single Use Only
S These Night Drainage Bags are supplied sterile

PAGE 569 - NIGHT DRAINAGE BAGS
LINC Medical SO LINC-Flo sterile 2 litre urinary drainage bag LM2LS-T 30
Systems Ltd with single use T-tap

(formerly L.IN.C SQ LINC-Flo sterile 3 litre urinary drainage bag LM3LS-T 30
Medical Systems with single use T-tap

5.5.4 PART IXC - STOMA APPLIANCES

300
525

62
70

1000

1500

" Products marked with this symbol must be dispensed with a supply of wipes and disposal bags

A Products marked with this symbol qualify for the stoma customisation fee

PAGE 596 - ADHESIVE REMOVERS (SPRAYS, LIQUIDS, WIPES)

CliniMed Ltd CliniPeel No Sting Medical Adhesive 4501 50ml aerosol
Remover

PAGE 717 - ILEOSTOMY (DRAINABLE) BAGS

ConvaTec Ltd Esteem+ Drainable Pouch with InvisiClose outlet
Standard - opaque with filter and window
starter hole20mm-70mm 421858 10
pre-cut25mm 421859 10
30mm 421860 10
35mm 421861 10
40mm 421862 10

PAGE 772 - IRRIGATION/WASH - OUT APPLIANCES
Flexicare Medical Ltd Wystopper stoma stopper WS0310/30-WS0616/60 3

PAGE 813 - TWO PIECE OSTOMY SYSTEMS

ConvaTec Ltd «* Natura+
Drainable Pouch with window and InvisiClose outlet
Standard Size - Opaque with filter

38mm 421746 10
45mm 421747 10
57mm 421748 10
70mm 421749 10

550

3261
3261
3261
3261
3261

3600

1734
1734
1734
1734

viii
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PAGE 816

Dansac Ltd A Dansac Novalife TRE 2 Convex Wafer
36mm ring
cut-to-fit
15-23mm
43mm ring
cut-to-fit
15-30mm
55mm ring
cut-to-fit
15-42mm
70mm ring
cut-to-fit
15-59mm

PAGE 817

A Dansac Novalife TRE 2 Wafer
36mm ring
cut-to-fit
15-28mm
43mm ring
cut-to-fit
15-35mm
55mm ring
cut-to-fit
15-47mm
70mm ring
cut-to-fit
15-62mm

5.5.5 PART XV - BORDERLINE SUBSTANCES

PAGE 902 - LIST A
Fresubin 2Kcal HP Fibre

For the dietary management of patients with or at risk of disease related malnutrition, short bowel syndrome,
intractable malabsorption, pre-operative preparation of patients who are undernourished, patients with

3236-15

3243-15

3255-15

3270-15

3136-15

3143-15

3155-15

3170-15

proven inflammatory bowel disease, following total gastrectomy, bowel fistulae, dysphagia.

5.6 DELETIONS FROM SEPTEMBER 2019 DRUG TARIFF

5.6.1 PARTIl - REQUIREMENTS ENABLING PAYMENTS TO BE MADE FOR THE SUPPLY OF DRUGS

APPLIANCES AND CHEMICAL REAGENTS

PAGE 17 - DRUGS FOR WHICH DISCOUNT IS NOT DEDUCTED
Individual ltems
Intelence 200mg tablets

5.6.2 PART VIIIA - BASIC PRICES OF DRUGS

B Special Container
*  This pack only (others still available)

PAGE 154

Alverine 60mg / Simeticone 90
300mg capsules

1100 C

SimAlvia

2290

2290

2290

2290

2190

2190

2190

2190
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PAGE 155
Amobarbital sodium 60mg 100 12055 C Sodium Amytal
capsules
PAGE 207
Hydrocortisone 1% / Urea 10% | 30 g 238 C  Alphaderm
cream
|| 100 ¢ 703 C Alphaderm
PAGE 256
* Simeticone 40mg/ml oral ] 50 ml 271 C Infacol

suspension sugar free

5.6.3 PART VIIIB - BASIC PRICE OF UNLICENSED MEDICINES

PAGE 284

Melatonin 5mg/5ml oral solution and Melatonin 5mg/5ml oral suspension have been removed from this Part.
There is now an alternative product which can be found in Part VIIIA.

5.6.4 PART IXA - APPLIANCES

PAGE 303 - CATHETERS, ACCESSORIES
Grip-Lok Foley Catheter securement device

For use with all designs of Foley Catheter 2800FCS 2350

PAGE 314 - CATHETERS, URINARY, URETHRAL
(A)(iii) Dilatation Catheter without drainage eyes
Peak Medical Ltd UltraSmooth Hydrophilic Meatal Dilator pack of 30

(Tapered Tip) (USMDT08-USMDT10) 8-10 3840

PAGE 364 - DRESSINGS
Wound Management Dressings
Protease Modulating Matrix - Sterile

kliniderm fiber cmc Square 5cm x 5cm 63
10cm x 10cm 142

15cm x 15cm 267

Rectangular lcm x 45cm 135

2cm x 45cm 175

4cm x 30cm 160

5.6.5 PART IXC - STOMA APPLIANCES
PAGE 709 - ILEOSTOMY (DRAINABLE) BAGS

B. Braun Medical

Softima Convex Roll'Up drainable pouch with integral clamp, filter and soft cover
pre-cut

35mm 41737E 10 4528
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5.7 OTHER CHANGES TO SEPTEMBER 2019 DRUG TARIFF

5.7.1 PART VIIA - BASIC PRICES OF DRUGS

B Special Container

PAGE 157
Atomoxetine 100mg capsules 28
Now Reads
Atomoxetine 100mg capsules 28
Atomoxetine 10mg capsules 28
Now Reads
Atomoxetine 10mg capsules 28
Atomoxetine 18mg capsules 28
Now Reads
Atomoxetine 18mg capsules 28
Atomoxetine 25mg capsules 28
Now Reads
Atomoxetine 25mg capsules 28
Atomoxetine 40mg capsules 28
Now Reads
Atomoxetine 40mg capsules 28
Atomoxetine 60mg capsules 28
Now Reads
Atomoxetine 60mg capsules 28
Atomoxetine 80mg capsules 28
Now Reads
Atomoxetine 80mg capsules 28
PAGE 174
Co-beneldopa 50mg/200mg 100
capsules
Now Reads
Co-beneldopa 50mg/200mg 100
capsules
PAGE 248
Prednisolone sodium phosphate | 10 ml
0.5% ear/eye drops
Now Reads
Prednisolone sodium phosphate | 10 ml
0.5% ear/eye drops

7079

6937

5309

5203

5309

5203

5309

5160

5309

5160

5309

5203

7079

6937

1178

1178

200

257

Strattera

Strattera

Strattera

Strattera

Strattera

Strattera

Strattera

Madopar

Predsol Ear / Eye
Drops

RPH
Pharmaceuticals AB

Xi
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5.7.2 PART IXA - APPLIANCES

PAGE 344 - DRESSINGS
Wound Management Dressings
Protease Modulating Matrix - Sterile

Exufiber
Now Reads
Cavity Dressing

Exufiber (formerly listed under Protease Modulating Matrix - Sterile)

PAGE 364

2cm x 45ecm

Protease Modulating Matrix - Sterile

Exufiber
Now Reads

Exufiber see also Cavity Dressing

PAGE 399 - EYE PRODUCTS

Eye Compress

Clinitas Hot Eye Compress

Now Reads

Clinitas Eye Compress (formerly Clinitas Hot Eye Compress)

PAGE 408 - HYPODERMIC EQUIPMENT
Needles for Pre-filled and Reusable Pen Injectors pack of 100

Microdot Verifine Safety Pen Needles

Now Reads

Microdot Safety Pen Needles (formerly Microdot

Verifine Safety Pen Needles)

5.7.3 PART IXB - INCONTINENCE APPLIANCES

Q Single Use Only
S These Night Drainage Bags are supplied sterile
# Non-drainable bags

PAGE 570 - NIGHT DRAINAGE BAGS

Optimum Medical
Solutions

Now Reads

Q# Ugo 9 (non sterile 2 litre bag with tear top 9/NS/SU/DO
drainage)

O  Ugo 10 (non sterile 2 litre bag with single use  10/NS/SU/DO
T tap drainage)

SQ Ugo 11 (sterile 2 litre bag with single use Ttap ~ 11/S/SU/DO

drainage)

S Ugo 12 (sterile 2 litre bag with needle free 12/S/D/L
sample port and lever tap drainage)

S Ugo 13 (sterile 2 litre bag with needle free 13/S/DIT

sample port and T tap drainage)

Q# Ugo 9 (non sterile 2 litre bag single use with 9/NS/SU/DO
tear top drainage and 90cm inlet tubing)

Q  Ugo 10 (non sterile 2 litre bag with single use  10/NS/SU/DO
T tap drainage and 90cm inlet tubing)

SO Ugo 11 (sterile 2 litre bag with singleuse Ttap ~ 11/S/SU/DO
drainage and 90cm inlet tubing)

S Ugo 12 (sterile 2 litre bag, needle free sample 12/S/D/L
port with 90cm inlet tubing and lever tap
drainage)

S Ugo 13 (sterile 2 litre bag, needle free sample 13/SIDIT

port with 90cm inlet tubing and T tap drainage)

2cm x 45cm

5mm/30 gauge

5mm/30 gauge

10
10
10
10

10

10
10
10

10

10

185

185

749

749

1700

1700

210
312
499
1229

1229

210
312
499

1229

1229

Xii
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5.7.4 PART IXC - STOMA APPLIANCES
PAGE 636 - BELTS
Kavendor Ltd
Comfizz Support Belt Level Il Easy Cut
22.5cm depth  Medium WGM-L3-0/22.5-EC 1 7020
Large WGL-L3-0/22.5-EC 1 7020
X Large WGXL-L3-0/22.5-EC 1 7020
XX Large WG2XL-L3-0/22.5-EC 1 7020
XXX Large WG3XL-L3-0/22.5-EC 1 7020
XXXX Large WG4XL-L3-0/22.5-EC 1 7020
Now Reads
22.5cm depth  Medium WGM-L3-0/22.5-EC-L 1 7020
Large WGL-L3-0/22.5-EC-L 1 7020
X Large WGXL-L3-0/22.5-EC-L 1 7020
XX Large WG2XL-L3-0/22.5-EC-L 1 7020
XXX Large WG3XL-L3-0/22.5-EC-L 1 7020
XXXX Large WG4XL-L3-0/22.5-EC-L 1 7020
22.5cm depth  Medium WGM-L3-0/22.5-EC-R 1 7020
Large WGL-L3-0/22.5-EC-R 1 7020
X Large WGXL-L3-0/22.5-EC-R 1 7020
XX Large WG2XL-L3-0/22.5-EC-R 1 7020
XXX Large WG3XL-L3-0/22.5-EC-R 1 7020
XXXX Large WG4XL-L3-0/22.5-EC-R 1 7020

Xiii
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